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1) Prior to the present publication the credit rating and rating outlook was disclosed to the rated entity or related third party.  Following that disclosure 
amendments in the credit rating and rating outlook have not been executed; 

2) During the last 2 years, BCRA Credit Rating Agency AD has not provided ancillary services to the rated entity or a related third party. 
3) * To become familiar with full rating history, please, see the chart at the bottom of the document. 

  
BCRA – CREDIT RATING AGENCY 

 

BCRA – CREDIT RATING AGENCY (BCRA) is the third 

qualified rating agency in the EU, registered under 

Regulation (EC) No. 1060/2009 of the European Parliament 

and of the Council. The credit ratings, assigned by BCRA, 

are recognized throughout the EU and are fully alike with the 

other ratings, recognized by European Securities and 

Markets Authority (ESMA), without any territorial or other 

limitations.  

At a session of the Rating Committee of BCRA, held 
on 11.03.2022, a report of the review of DZI – 
General Insurance EAD credit rating has been 
discussed. The session was run by D.Sc. (Econ.) 
Kiril Grigorov, in his capacity as Chairman of the 
Rating Committee. Following a discussion on 
changes in factors affecting rating during the review 
period, the members of the Rating Committee took 
the following decision: 

The BCRA assigns the following rating levels to DZI 
- General Insurance EAD: 

• upgrades the long-term claims-paying ability 
rating: from  ВВВ+ to А- with „stable“ outlook; 

• affirms the long-term national-scale rating: АА+ 
(BG) and „stable“ outlook,  

 

appraising:  

✓ high insurance results achieved by the 
company in the period under review and substantially 
increased amounts of total underwriting and net 

profits, continued stable upward development of the 
business and improved quality of the insurance 
portfolio;  

✓ Consistently maintained values of the 
considered key indicators at a stable, very high 
levels, most of them significantly above the average 
for the sector and the comparable reference group; 

✓ maintaining a structurally sound, highly liquid 
and revaluation-neutral investment portfolio that fully 
covers the amount of net technical provisions; 

✓ maintained stable, high levels of prudential 
solvency indicators (coverage of MCR and SCR); 

✓ positive impact on the company’s 
development from its affiliation to the KBC Group; 

✓ Influence on the company’s rating by the 
ceiling of the sovereign rating of the Republic 
Bulgaria, assigned by BCRA (BBB, “stable” outlook).  
 

The officially adopted by BCRA Methodology for 
claims-paying ability rating of insurance companies 
has been used:  
https://www.bcra-
bg.com/files/cpaic_methodology_2018_en.pdf 

The users of the rating can find information on the 
meaning of each rating category, including definitions 
of default in the published Global rating scale on the 
BCRA’s website:  
(https://www.bcra-bg.com/files/global_scale_en.pdf ). 

The report has been prepared and the rating - 
assigned, based on information made available by the 
rated insurance company, Bulgarian National Bank, 

mailto:v.petrov@bcra-bg.com
https://www.bcra-bg.com/files/cpaic_methodology_2018_en.pdf
https://www.bcra-bg.com/files/cpaic_methodology_2018_en.pdf
https://www.bcra-bg.com/files/global_scale_en.pdf
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National Statistical Institute, BCRA database, 
consultants and other public information sources 

__________________________________________ 

Operating Environment 

Sovereign Risk 

The emergence of the COVID-19 pandemic 
worldwide has turned into a major issue to address in 
2020. Bulgaria has been in an emergency epidemic 
situation since the 13 of May 2020, due to the 
unprecedented crisis. At the end of 2021, a new 
government was formed, representing a four-party 
coalition led by the We Continue the Change (PP) 
party. It is going to face a number of challenges 
essential to the country's future development. 

The COVID-19 pandemic and the measures taken to 
control the infection have adversely affected the 
economic activity in the country, as the reported 
decline in GDP in 2020 amounted to 4.4%, and the 
recovery has been underway since the beginning of 
2021. Following the slowdown observed in 
household consumption, lending, external sector 
indicators, and inflation, in the first nine months of 
2021, the dynamics are reversed, and the achieved 
real growth averaged 3.6% on an annual basis. The 
unemployment rate eased to 4.6% by Q3 2021 (5.1% 
on average for 2020). 

Bulgaria has entered the current crisis with a stable 
fiscal position and a low government debt level. The 
Consolidated Fiscal Program balance for 2020 was a 
cash deficit of 3.0% of GDP after the government 
financed fiscal aid to the sectors most affected by the 
crisis. The Ministry of Finance estimates the 2021 
budget deficit to reach 3% as well as an over 
fulfilment of the planned budget revenues. The 
general government debt ratio stood at 24.2% of 
GDP as of September 2021, slightly declining 
compared to the end of 2020 and remaining low in 
comparative terms. 

The development of economic processes in the 
country is analysed in detail by BCRA - Credit Rating 
Agency. A Rating Rationale of the Sovereign Rating 
assigned by BCRA to the Republic of Bulgaria is 
available at our official website: 

One year after Bulgaria became a member of the EU 
Banking Union, and the Bulgarian lev is officially in 
the ERM II, in July 2021 the National Plan for the 
introduction of the euro in Bulgaria was presented 
with a target date of January 1, 2024. As of 
September 2021, the banking sector remains 
resilient despite the economic turbulences. The 

capital ratios and liquidity of banks are at high levels 
being supported by the steady growth of the deposit 
base and renewed profit growth. 

The development of economic processes in the 
country is analysed in detail by BCRA - Credit Rating 
Agency. A Rating Rationale of the Sovereign Rating 
assigned by BCRA to the Republic of Bulgaria is 
available at our official website: 

https://www.bcra-
bg.com/files/rating_republic_of_bulgaria_oct_2021_en.pdf 
 
_______________________________________________ 

The non-life insurance market in Bulgaria  

In the period of the update, the Bulgarian non-life 
insurance market retains its features, namely: 

▪ The steady growth of gross written premiums – 
of 1.9 in the crisis 2020 year (yearly based by 
15.6% in 2019. For the nine months of 2021, the 
growth is 8.9% YoY;  

• High development potential, given the relatively 
low levels of insurance density and insurance 
penetration;  

• High levels of market concentration – the seven 
biggest companies are retaining a share of above 
70% of the gross written premiums in the sector 
(the share of top 10 companies is 90%);  

• Highly dominating share of the automobile 
insurance in the structure of the aggregated 
insurance portfolio – above 70.0% in the last three 
years. 

 The regulatory framework continues to be most 
affected by the application of the solvency 
requirements of insurers, reinsurers and groups of 
insurers and reinsurers, as well as the requirements 
for reporting, valuation of assets and liabilities and 
the formation of technical provisions following 
Directive 2009/138 of the EP and the EU (Solvency 
II). Insurers are already discussing the draft revision 
and amendments to the Directive presented by the 
European Supervisory Authority (EIOPA). 

An additional impact in the sector is the changes to 
IFRS 4 "Insurance Contracts" effective from 
01.01.2021, which will apply until the standard is 
finally replaced by the new IFRS 17 "Insurance 
Contracts". 

Given the economic effects of the COVID-19 
pandemic, it is worth noting the increasing 
conservatism in the regulatory environment and the 
pre-recommendations in this regard made by the 
insurance sector regulator, the FSC, to refrain from 

https://www.bcra-bg.com/files/rating_republic_of_bulgaria_oct_2021_en.pdf
https://www.bcra-bg.com/files/rating_republic_of_bulgaria_oct_2021_en.pdf
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distributing dividends in 2020 and to increase the 
focus on investment decisions and risk assessment. 

The general insurance sector remains relatively little 
affected by the health crisis and the measures to 
contain it but is indirectly affected by the increased 
risk of financial difficulties for users of insurance 
products. 

The main factors impeding the general development 
of the non-life insurance market continue to be the 
relatively weak economic activity in the country and 
the uncertainties about the future households’ 
income. 

 

DZI – General Insurance EAD 

In the period of review, no changes were incurred in 
the share capital of DZI - General Insurance EAD, 
which remains BGN 66,586,779, distributed in 
9,512,397 shares, with a par value of BGN 7 each. 
The sole owner of the capital is "DZI - Life Insurance” 
EAD, and the sole ultimate owner is KBC Group 
NV.N.V. 

The team of the Management Board remains as 
follows: 

• Kosta Cholakov – Chairman and Chief 
Executive Officer; 

• Ivan Dragomirov Ganchev – Member and 
Executive Director, Finance and Risk; 

• Bistra Vassileva – Member and Executive 
Director, General and Corporate Insurance; 

• Evgeni Benbasat – Member and Executive 
Director, Banking and Life Insurance; 

The business activity, management systems and the 
risk profile of the insurance portfolio barely changed 
throughout the period. The company's mission 
remains focused on following and implementing the 
latest trends and technologies in terms of customer 
service, including the expansion of communication 
channels, with the maximum use of online 
communication opportunities. 

The company's objectives include increasing market 
share while maintaining the combined quota in 
general insurance and increased focus on broader 
digital access and richer data exploitation, building 
competitive advantage by strengthening the online 
services provided. Transform the existing multi-
channel distribution model into one that allows 
customers to choose through which channels they 
prefer to interact with the company. 

 DZI - General Insurance continues to report growth 
in gross written premiums in 2020, albeit at a 

reduced rate (compared to the previous three 
reference years). This year's annual growth slightly 
lags behind the sector average (general insurance) 
but allows the company to maintain its leading market 
position (in fourth place by volume of business 
written) and a virtually unchanged market share of 
just over 10%. However, as of 9M 2021, there is a 
positive trend in this aspect, with GWP growth 
outpacing that of the sector. 

The quality of the maintained insurance portfolio 
is consolidating a positive and accelerated 
improvement trend, with a more significant 
improvement in claims levels in 2020 and overall 
downward trends in acquisition and other 
technical costs for the period 2020 - 9 M of 2021, 
leading to a significant increase in underwriting 
profits. 

The size of the investment portfolio also increased 
significantly in 2020, maintaining its highly liquid 
structure (over 80% in government securities and 
around and below 15% in investment properties), 
while its yield remains positive and already 
significantly above the adjusted sector average1. 

The company's net financial result reports a record-
high profit for 2020, with a significant year-on-year 
increase. As of the end of September 2021, it also 
remains excessive, despite a slight decrease from the 
record-high reported for the corresponding period of 
the previous year. 

During the review period, the insurer maintained very 
high levels of prudential indicators, with the CSR 
(Solvency Capital Requirement) stable at the high 
level of over 175.0% set as the minimum target 
coverage for the Group, while also maintaining the 
highest levels achieved by the companies in the 
reference group2 formed for the rating review. 

The company maintains an effective marketing 
campaign, developing and growing the sales across 
all its channels: its network, brokers and agents.  The 
synergy formed along the lines of other business 
activities developed by the owner on the local market 
is also used, incl. banking and leasing. 

In 2020, the gross written premiums (GWP) of DZI - 
General Insurance maintains the positive trend of the 
previous years (for the seventh consecutive year), 
albeit with minimal annual growth of 0.8%, 
decreasing gradually in recent years - from 9.2% for 
the previous year 2019, and significantly higher 
+24.3% for 2018 and +11.5% for 2017. However, the 
nine months of 2021 again show acceleration - with 

 
1  Adjusted with the data of the rated insurer. 
2 Bulstrad VIG, Allianz Bulgaria, Armeec, Euroins, Lev Ins and  Bul Ins. 
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+10.9% growth compared to the same period of 
2020. The reported growth for 2020 is slightly below 
the generally low growth realised for this year and 
the adjusted sector - of 1.1% for 2020 and higher 
than that for the first nine months of 2021 (8.7% 
YoY). The changes in the volume of the written 
business do not affect the company’s market share3 
falling slightly to 10.58% for 2020 (10.61% a year 
earlier) and 10.49% at the end of September 2021, 
thereby ranking the insurer fourth in terms of GWP 
for 2020.  

Car insurance remains the main driver of growth in 
the insurance portfolio, more noticeably in 2021, as 
the volume written under Autocasco insurance for 
2020 grew by only 1.6%, while that under Motor 
Third Party Liability declined by 7.7%. A major 
reason is the impact of the restrictive measures 
concerning the COVID-19 pandemic, with a 
reduction in car sales and fewer new leases. About 
Motor Third Party Liability, in addition to the general 
impact of the pandemic, the pricing and competition 
from other General Insurance companies and the 
decline in the average premium for this type of 
insurance also exerted strong pressure. Thus, DZI – 
General Insurance remains positioned in the Top 3 
by share of Casco, behind Armeec and Bulstrad VIG 
(at close levels), while by earned premiums on Motor 
Third Party Liability insurance is positioned 6th  
(behind Lev Ins, Euroins, DallBogg: Life and Health 
Bul Ins, and OZK Insurance). 

A feature of the review period is the continued steady 
increase in the volume of business written under the 
third-largest insurance, Fire and Natural Disasters. 
The company's reported growth of 6.1% for 2020 
(13.6% for 2019) and 10.8% for the nine months of 
2021 position the company ahead with one place – 
3rd, following the leaders Bulstrad VIG and Energy 
and ahead of Unica and Generali. 

Active reinsurance keeps a slight share in total 
premiums earned, with realised minimum volumes, 
mainly deriving from Fire and Natural Disasters 
insurance.  

There are no significant changes in the structure of 
the insurance portfolio, which could be 
summarised as follows: 

- Continuing slight decline of the Casco’s share in 
2021 – down to 42.5% for the 9M of 2021. Overall, 
the downward trend has continued since 2017, when 

 
3 As determined by the FSC, on the basis of total written 
premium, including transactions of insurers outside the local 
market. 

premiums for this insurance accounted for almost half 
of the portfolio;  

- stabilization of around 35% share of Motor Third 
Party Liability insurance despite the decrease at the 
end of 2020 to 32.7% (from 35.7% in 2019) and a 
reverse increase to 35.4% for the nine months of 
2021;  

- a slight but steady increase in the share of property 
insurance since 2018 (when products in this group 
lost much of their weight in the portfolio affected by a 
significant rise in motor insurance rates) to 12.8% at 
the end of the period under review.  

Insurance Portfolio Structure - 2016-9.2021 

 

Insurance Portfolio Structure of DZI – General Insurance EAD compared 
to the Reference Group and the Total of the Sector (30.09.2021) 

 

Following the significant improvement in the gross 
and net claims achieved in the previous two years 
(2018 and 2019), with levels falling to below 50%, the 
2020 period and the nine months of 2021 have seen 
further significant reductions to 43.9% (at the end of 
2020) and 43.1% (as at 09.2021) for gross and 
43.6% for net claims, respectively.  This marks a new 
record-low rate in favourable terms for these 
important indicators for the insurer's business. It is a 
result of the simultaneous decline in the number of 
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net claims and the increase of net earned premiums. 
In comparison to the reference group of companies, 
the achieved net claims remain favourably sustained 
lower than the average (for the third year, including 
the nine months of 2021), with only those of Armeec 
remaining lower at the end of the review period and 
those of Bul Ins (for 2020 only). The current data for 
2021 show positive trends of change in claims for 
almost all insurers in the group and their retention on 
average close to 50.0%. 

Net Claims 09.2021 2020 2019 2018 

DZI – General 
Insurance 

43.6% 43.9% 48.9% 49.5% 
      

IC Lev Ins 53.1% 47.4% 52.3% 43.0% 
IC Armeec 31.3% 46.1% 44.6% 43.1% 
Bulstrad VIG 47.7% 52.7% 55.6% 51.2% 
IC Allianz Bulgaria 50.5% 48.3% 52.5% 46.8% 
IC Bul Ins 52.9% 31.2% 65.3% 55.7% 
Average of the Group: 47.4% 47.6% 52.9% 47.2% 

In the review period, the positive downward trend of 
the acquisition ratio on an annual basis remains. 
Following the record-low rate for the past five years 
(23.1%), at the end of 2021 registered a further 
decrease of 22.6%.  

The review period is characterised by minor changes 
(mutually offset in 2020), that occurred in the 
administrative and other technical costs as a result of 
the growth in the net earned premiums. Thus, the 
cost ratio remains declining to 17.4% in 2020.  

The individual positive changes in the cost ratio 
resulted in a general significant decrease in the 
combined cost ratio (with a decrease typical for all 
years of the 5 years), with reported levels of 84.0% 
for 2020, vs. 89.9% for 2019 and 83.4% for the nine 
months of 2021. 

With these levels, the company remains favourably 
positioned below the reference group average for the 
fourth consecutive year (2018-2021), with 2020 
being the lowest in the group. 

The strong positive development is directly reflected 
in a sound improvement in the realised positive 
results from the insurance activity for the second 
consecutive year. In absolute terms, there has been 
an increase of around BGN 15 million in each of the 
last two financial years - up from BGN 14.9 million to 
BGN 38.7 million in 2020, compared with an increase 
from BGN 15.3 million to BGN 23.8 million in the 
previous 2019. As of the nine months of 2021, the 
result of the insurance activity is also a very high 
profit - BGN 32.0 million, despite the fall of BGN 3.7 
million compared to the record-high value for the 
same period of 2020. 

In the review period, the company maintains a high 
and relatively unchanged self-retention level at 
about 95%, the highest compared to the competitors 
in the reference group and substantially above the 
group’s average levels (slightly above 62.0% for 2020 
and the nine months of 2021). The reinsurance policy 
complies with that of the majority shareholder. The 
company cooperates with reinsurers having an 
excellent reputation and is assigned with high credit 
ratings. The amendments in the reinsurance 
programme for the period 2020-2021 are mainly 
related to the increase of coverage under the signed 
reinsurance contracts.  

Due to the high level of self-retention, the share of 
reinsurers in technical provisions remains low (the 
lowest compared to the insurers in the reference 
group) and as of the end of 202 reported a rate of 
7.4%, while as of September 2021, the rate was 
7.7%. 

In the review period, the rated company maintains its 
conservative strategy, to keep a high-liquidity and 
well-secured investment portfolio with a vast 
guaranteed yield. In 2020, the volume of DZI's 
investment portfolio grew for the second consecutive 
year with significant annual growth of 22.7%, after 
30.1% in the previous year 2019. Thus, the total 
amount of investments reached BGN 392.4 million, 
after which it slightly decreased to BGN 382.8 million 
for the nine months of 2021. Government securities 
remain the main structural component of the 
investment portfolio. 

The increase for 2020 is again mainly due to the 
growth of the company's holdings of government 
securities, whose value reached BGN 327.4 million at 
the end of 2020, corresponding to 83.4% of the total 
investment portfolio. This group of investment assets 
generated an increase of 17.2% (or BGN +48.0 
million). Likewise, the indicated decrease in the total 
amount of investments at the end of September 2021 
is due to a decrease of BGN 10 million in investments 
in government securities - to BGN 317.0 million. 
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The reported increase in the investment portfolio also 
results in a rise in the share of investments in 
assets - from 62.7% at the end of 2018 to 72.0% at 
the end of September 2021, with which the "DZI - 
General Insurance" preserved the excess of about 
15 pp. compared to the average for the aggregated 
sector (60.8% at the end of 2020 and 58.7% by 
September 2021). 

The share of the highest liquid assets (government 
securities and cash deposits), in the review period, 
recorded a certain decline, however, remains within 
the extremely high range of over 80% - 83.4% at the 
end of 2020 (87.4% at the end of 2019) and 82.8% at 
the end of September 2021.  

In the review period, portfolio yield confirmed the 
downward trend – weaker at the end of 2020 (annual 
decline of only 0.01 pp. to 2.11% and stronger at the 
end of September 2021, to 1.95%. In terms of the 
level of the indicator, the company continues to 
significantly exceed the average level for the 
adjusted sector. One should note that the sector’s 
value at the end of September 2021, is positive 
again, but 0.31 p.p. lower in comparative terms, after 
having a negative value a year earlier, influenced by 
the significant decline in the prices of many financial 
instruments listed on the stock exchanges, due to the 
impact of the economic crisis related to the COVID-
19 pandemic. 

 DZI – General Insurance EAD ended 2020 with a 
new record-high net financial result for all years 
(even out of the analysed period – a profit in the 
amount of BGN 41.8 million, rising by over 55% 
compared to the preceding one for 2019 of BGN 26.9 
million ((which in turn has been increased twice the 
one for 2018 amounting to BGN 14.0 million). The 
current financial result at the end of September 2021 
amounts to BGN 33.7 million - lower by 7.5% than 
the result achieved one year earlier, but also in an 
amount suggesting a very high annual result for 
2021. The improvement in outcomes has developed 
along two lines. On the one hand, the upward trend 
in net earned premiums has been maintained. At the 
same time, the reduction in claims and cost reduction 
continued to an even greater extent. The current 
result at the end of September 2021, on the other 
hand, was formed on a higher growth in net earned 
premiums (6.5% year-on-year growth, compared with 
2.6% growth in the corresponding period of the 
previous year), but with some increase in net claims. 
An additional positive influence on the final result is 
the relatively high level of net investment income on 
the structurally very sound portfolio, which is not 
significantly affected by impairments and is realised 
at low investment management costs. 

The ratio of Net Earned Premiums to Equity 
(Operating Leverage) remains characteristically 
slightly volatile, falling to 139% in 2020 (from 176% in 
2019) after two years of growth and reaching a level 
of 193% (as of 2018) in the review period. As of 9M 
2021, operating leverage registered an increase 
compared to the previous year. The reason for the 
general downward trend is the accelerating increase 
of the company's equity (in line with the financial 
result) relative to the growth in net earned premiums. 

The improved financial performance (respective 
growth in equity) in the review period also led to an 
increased level of coverage of technical provisions by 
equity, reflected in the significantly declining level of 
Insurance Leverage (Technical Provisions to Equity 
ratio), which from 221% at the end of 2019, 
decreased to 177% at the end of 2020. As of the end 
of September 2021, the Insurance Leverage 
increased to 203% due to the decrease of equity as a 
result of the 2020 dividends paid in the third quarter 
of the year. 

Following the positive dynamics of the profits, which 
were realized in the review period, the value of the 
return on equity ratio also marked a significant 
improvement – to the record-high rate of 26.9% for 
2020 (22.4% for 2019) and preserved the positive 
trend in the nine months of 2021. 

The liquidity ratio marks a decrease, influenced by 
the declining cash on hand and equivalents, at the 
background of the increased value of technical 
provisions. 

In the review period, influenced by the increase in 
liquid assets, which are outpacing the increase in 
technical provisions, their liquidity ratio 
accelerated – to 117.2% at the end of 2020 (111.1% 
as of the end of September 2021). The achieved 
levels remain significantly higher, both compared to 
the average level for the adjusted sector (64.9% as of 
30.09.2020) and the average for the leading insurers 
(63.4%).  

The liquidity ratio of the outstanding claims is 
increasing as well and remains significantly above the 
average values for the sector and the leading 
insurers. 

Capital adequacy of the rated company in the 
analysed period, when applying Directive 2009/138 of 
the EP and EU (Solvency II) could be summarized as 
follows:  
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Indicator / Year: 09.2021 2020 2019 

Excess of Assets over Liabilities 206 963 212 835 161 048 

Eligible Own Funds SCR 173 236 171 980 145 106 

Eligible Own Funds MCR 173 236 171 980 145 106 

Solvency Capital Requirement 96 348 93 803 82 918 

Minimum Capital Requirement 37 446 36 905 37 313 

SCR Coverage Ratio 180% 183% 175% 

MCR Coverage Ratio 463% 466% 389% 

The Company maintains very high coverage levels 
for the local insurance market of both solvency 
prudential indicators, whereas the solvency capital 
requirement (SCR) recorded values of 175.0% as of 
the end of 2019, increasing to 183.3% at the end of 
2020 and 179.8% at the end of September 2021. 
The set target for the level of the indicator for all 
companies of the KBC Group is 175% and is being 
met steadily by DZI - General Insurance EAD. 

Also during this review period, the levels of SCR 
coverage achieved remain significantly better 
compared to the average level for competing 
insurance companies (a difference of more than 40 
pp.) and the highest in the group, with the closest 
values of the indicator being reported by Bulstrad 
VIG with 165% by the end of 2020 and 170% by the 
end of September 2021 and Allianz Bulgaria with 
163% and 164%, respectively. 

The company does not report any debt net of 
insurance reserves, both for the period of the annual 
update and for the entire review period. 

 

The rating could be positively impacted by sustained 
high results, further optimisation of the insurance 
portfolio structure and insurance result, increased 
profitability of the investment portfolio, and further 
improvements in liquidity and solvency. 

 

A negative impact on the assigned rating would have 
deterioration in the quality of the insurance portfolio 
and shrinkage of the insurance result (or realization 
of a negative one), worsening in the quality of the 
investment portfolio, a significant decrease in the 
levels of solvency and liquidity indicators of the 
company. 

A ceiling for the rating of the Company is the 
assigned sovereign rating of Republic Bulgaria 

The company's assessment is positively influenced 
by its affiliation to one of the largest banking and 
insurance groups - the sole ultimate owner KBC 
Group N.V. 
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Key Financial Indicators 

Indicator / Year: 09.2021 09.2020 12.2020 12.2019 12.2018 12.2017 12.2016 

Gross Written Premiums (BGN’000): 210 073 189 504 258 542 256 649 234 826 188 646 164 618 

Annual change 10.9% 0.2% 0.7% 9.3% 24.5% 14.6% 4.1% 
Net Earned Premiums (BGN’000): 193 238 181 500 242 038 234 722 196 380 163 400 147 452 

Annual Change 6.5% 2.6% 3.1% 19.5% 20.2% 10.8% 3.9% 
Self-retention level 95.2% 95.1% 94.4% 95.3% 95.7% 94.5% 93.9% 

Net Financial result (BGN’000) 33 727 36 480 41 828 26 932 13 969 6 375 8 585 

Result from Insurance Activity 32 008 35 737 38 687 23 823 8 513 2 791 -6 930 
Gross Claims 43.1% 42.5% 43.9% 47.9% 46.2% 71.8% 63.0% 
Net Claims 43.6% 41.5% 43.9% 48.9% 49.5% 55.3% 54.0% 
Cost ratio 12.8% 12.3% 17.4% 17.8% 21.2% 14.2% 12.1% 
Acquisition ratio 27.0% 26.5% 22.6% 23.1% 25.0% 28.8% 38.6% 
Combined Cost ratio 83.4% 80.3% 84.0% 89.9% 95.7% 98.3% 104.7% 
Net Earned Premiums / Equity (Operating Leverage) 119% 108% 139% 176% 193% 168% 164% 
Technical Provisions / Equity (Insurance Leverage) 203% 178% 177% 221% 255% 229% 233% 

Debt Net of Insurance Reserves / Equity (Financial Leverage) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Total Equity 163 033 167 815 174 745 133 608 101 940 97 386 90 132 

Annual Change -2.8% 29.8% 30.8% 31.1% 4.7% 8.0% 18.8% 
Return on Equity 22.0% 28.6% 26.9% 22.4% 13.9% 6.6% 10.4% 
Investment Portfolio 382 794 389 112 392 363 319 763 245 827 265 074 252 951 

Annual Change -1.6% 22.8% 22.7% 30.1% -7.3% 4.8% 0.0% 
Highly Liquid Assets in the Investment Portfolio 82.8% 83.5% 83.4% 87.4% 85.1% 94.3% 93.9% 
Profitability of Investment Portfolio TTM 1.95% 1.94% 2.11% 2.12% 2.64% 2.49% 3.19% 

SCR Coverage ratio 180% 182% 183% 175% 185% 161% - 

MCR Coverage ratio 463% 472% 466% 389% 411% 415% - 

Liquidity Ratio of Technical Provisions 111.1% 117.3% 117.3% 114.2% 106.3% 116.7% 117.5% 

Liquidity Ratio of Outstanding Claims Provisions 182.3% 197.1% 194.0% 194.6% 188.0% 188.6% 176.6% 
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Rating History: 

CLAIMS PAYING 
ABILITY RATING 

Rating 
Committee 
Date 

Publication 
Date 

Long-term rating Outlook 
Long-term National-
scale rating 

Outlook 

Update 11.3.2022 14.3.2022 А- Stable АA+ (BG) Stable 

Update 11.3.2021 12.3.2021 ВВВ+ Positive АA+ (BG) Stable 

Update 10.3.2020 12.3.2020 ВВВ+ Positive АA+ (BG) Stable 

Update 8.3.2019 12.3.2019 ВВВ+ Stable АA+ (BG) Stable 

Monitoring 18.12.2018 19.12.2018 ВВВ Positive АA+ (BG) Positive 

Monitoring 20.6.2018 21.6.2018 
BBB 

(under review)** 
- 

AA+ (BG) 
(under review)** 

- 

Monitoring 15.5.2018 18.5.2018 ВВВ Stable АА+(BG) Stable 

Update 21.2.2018 22.2.2018 ВВВ- Stable АА+(BG) Stable 

Update 21.2.2017 22.2.2017 ВВВ- Stable АА+(BG) Stable 

Monitoring 6.1.2017 12.1.2017 ВВВ- Negative* АA+ (BG) Stable 

The ratings in the chart are assigned under the previously used Methodology for assigning a rating of the ability of 
insurance companies to pay claims, respectively with the applied rating scale, and are not directly comparable with 

the ratings assigned after the entry into force of the current methodology (as of July 4, 2016) 

CLAIMS PAYING 
ABILITY RATING 

Rating 
Committee 
Date 

Publication 
Date 

Long-term rating Outlook 

Monitoring 5.7.2016 7.7.2016 
iA+  

(under review) 
- 

Update 19.5.2016 25.5.2016 iA+ Stable 

Initial rating       25.05.2015 26.5.2015 iA Stable 

*The assigned "negative" outlook is not the result of a deterioration of DZI - General Insurance EAD's performance 
but is a consequence of the applied rating ceiling, which is determined by the rating and outlook of the country (at 
the time of the review, the rating of the Republic of Bulgaria assigned by BACR is long-term rating: nBBB-, outlook: 
"negative", short-term rating: nA-3 (see https://www.bcra-bg.com/files/rating_republic-of-
bulgaria_sept_2014_en.pdf) 
** The rating is placed “under review” due to the changes entered into force in the used by BCRA “Methodology for 
the ability of the insurance company to pay claims” (https://www.bcra-
bg.com/files/cpaic_methodology_2018_en.pdf) and affects all ratings of all insurers and is not related to the 
activity of the rated company. 

 

 

 

 


